## **CrossWoods Adventure Camp, LLC** Expectations, Activities and Release of Liability

## **Expectations of Guests:**

- 1. *A Willingness to Refrain from All Drugs and Illegal Substances* CrossWoods Adventure Camp, LLC does not permit the use of any drugs or illegal substances by its employees or their guests at any time.
- 2. *Respect the Lodging you are provided* All campers may only enter buildings designated for their use. Unmarried couples are not permitted to bunk together, no exceptions. You are responsible for damages to property and are expected to pay for repairs.
- 3. *Respect the CrossWoods Adventure Camp, LLC Staff-* During your stay at CrossWoods Adventure Camp, LLC you must respect the staff and follow all instructions completely. Staff members are fully trained and are committed to ensuring your safety, maintaining our facility and equipment, and providing a meaningful experience for your group. They strive to help keep your program running as smoothly as possible.

**Activity:** Camp Activities including but not limited to: rock climbing, repelling, high ropes/zip line, water wars, kayaking, low ropes, archery, archery tag, mountain biking, swimming, hiking, Adventure Olympics, arts/crafts, camp fires, team games including running, and nighttime activities, faith based programming and sacraments.

## **Release of Liability:**

Having carefully read the above described expectations, and activities that I will engage in through CrossWoods Adventure Camp, LLC, I hereby acknowledge consent & understand that participating in activities at CrossWoods Adventure Camp, LLC could result in injury or death. I am physically and emotionally able to engage in any and all such activities in which I elect to participate. I accept all risks associated with participating in said activities and agree to comply with all the safety rules and instructions provided by CrossWoods Adventure Camp LLC. staff. I hereby release and discharge CrossWoods Adventure Camp, LLC, its staff and corporate officers, their agents, heirs, representatives and successors from any and all claims or liabilities of any kind or nature resulting from, or arising out of the aforementioned activities participated at CrossWoods Adventure Camp, LLC. In addition, I agree to release, discharge, and to forever hold harmless CrossWoods Adventure Camp, LLC from any and all claims for property damage and expenses of any nature whatsoever which may result from attending CrossWoods Adventure Camp, LLC. This release of liability includes any or all communicable diseases such as COVID19.

I attest that I am of lawful age and legally competent to execute this statement and that before signing it, I have read and fully understand the contents of this document.

Signature

Date

Print Name Here